
Table 1

Bolvig Pettersson. Born about 1721. Died 1775 in Dalby (M). Buried Jan 6, 1775 in Dalby (M).

Married Feb 9, 1758 in Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark with Lena Margareta Engel Mårtensdotter. Born about
1733 in Odense, Danmark. Died Apr 29, 1810 in Askeröd, Västerstad (M). Buried May 6, 1810 in Västerstad
(M).

Children:

Mårten Bolvigsson. Born about 1758 in Danmark. Died Dec 28, 1797 in Dalby (M). See table 2.
Johanna Maria Bolvigsdotter. Born 1760 in Vesterbro, Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark. Died Dec 27, 1818

in Kiaby (L). See table 10.
Peder Bolvigsson. Born 1762 in Vesterbro 56, Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark. Baptized Mar 19, 1762 in

Vesterbro 56, Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark. Died about 1763.
Per Bolvigsson. Born Nov 27, 1763 in Landskrona (M). Baptized Nov 30, 1763 in Landskrona (M). Died

1780 in Dalby (M). Buried Jan 30, 1780 in Dalby (M).
Ingeborg Bolvigsdotter. Born May 7, 1767 in Kyrkheddinge (M). Baptized May 8, 1767 in Kyrkheddinge

(M). Died Dec 19, 1768 in Dalby (M).
Daniel Bolvig. Born Feb 25, 1770 in Dalby (M). Died Mar 19, 1826 in Hässlunda (M). See table 31.
Johannes Bolvigsson. Born 1773 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Died Jun 14, 1820 in Osby, Hörby (M). See

table 33.
Dorotea (osäker) Bolvig. Born.
Helena Katarina (osäker) Bolvig. Born. See table 40.

Table 2 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Mårten Bolvigsson. Born about 1758 in Danmark. Died Dec 28, 1797 in Dalby (M).

Married Nov 29, 1786 in Dalby (M) with Helena Tomasdotter. Born 1768 in Lund stadsfs (M). Baptized Apr
6, 1768 in Lund stadsfs (M). Died Apr 11, 1838 in Dalby nr 37, Dalby (M).

Children:

Lena Mårtensdotter. Born Jul 11, 1787 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jul 13, 1787 in Dalby (M). Died Oct 5,
1788 in Dalby (M).

Tomas Mårtensson. Born Mar 11, 1789 in Dalby (M). Died Nov 4, 1850 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). See
table 3.

Maria Elisabet Mårtensdotter. Born Mar 12, 1792 in Dalby (M). Baptized Mar 16, 1792 in Dalby (M).
Died Apr 28, 1793 in Dalby (M).

Petter Mårtensson Dahlberg. Born Jan 25, 1794 in Dalby (M). Died Aug 18, 1828 in Södervidinge bys
allmänna grund, Södervidinge (M). See table 7.

Elna Katarina Mårtensdotter. Born Feb 27, 1797 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Baptized Feb 28,
1797 in Lilla Isie (M). Died May 1, 1797 in Västra Torp nr 24, Lilla Isie (M). Buried May 7, 1797
in Lilla Isie (M).

Table 3 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Tomas Mårtensson. Born Mar 11, 1789 in Dalby (M). Baptized Mar 13, 1789 in Dalby (M). Died Nov 4, 1850
in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Nov 17, 1850 in Mölleberga (M).

First relationship with Else Olsdotter.
Married. Divorced about 1813.
Else Olsdotter. Born May 25, 1789 in Hellemölla, Blentarp (M). Baptized May 26, 1789 in Blentarp (M).

Second relationship with Kristina Trulsdotter.
Married Jun 17, 1814 in Lund (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 1



Kristina Trulsdotter. Born Jun 9, 1782 in Gärdslöv, Gärdslöv (M). Baptized Jun 9, 1782 in Gärdslöv (M). Died
Oct 10, 1837 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Oct 19, 1837 in Mölleberga (M).

Children:

Mårten Tomasson. Born Oct 8, 1814 in Landsfs, Lund (M). Died Dec 12, 1843 in Östra Förstaden 44,
Malmö Karoli (M). See table 4.

Third relationship with Margareta Persdotter.
Married Jun 22, 1838 in Mölleberga (M).
Margareta Persdotter. Born Feb 23, 1812 in Tirup, Tottarp (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1812 in Tottarp (M). Died
Dec 28, 1869 in Önsvala nr 1, Mölleberga (M).

Children:

Olof Tomasson. Born Nov 12, 1839 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Nov 15, 1839 in Mölleberga
(M). Died Feb 29, 1856 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M).

Kristina Tomasson. Born Dec 31, 1841 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). See table 5.
Johanna Maria Tomasson. Born Sep 21, 1844 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Died Mar 25, 1924 in

Stanstorp nr 1, Nevishög (M). See table 6.
dött flickebarn Tomasdotter. Born Feb 24, 1847 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 24, 1847 in

Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Buried Feb 28, 1847 in Mölleberga (M).
Jakob Tomasson. Born Dec 20, 1848 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Dec 26, 1848 in Mölleberga

(M). Died Oct 17, 1870 in Mölleberga (M) (skriven i Glostorp (M)).

Table 4 (generation 3)
(From Table 3)

Mårten Tomasson. Born Oct 8, 1814 in Landsfs, Lund (M). Baptized Oct 10, 1814 in Lund (M). Died Dec 12,
1843 in Östra Förstaden 44, Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Dec 17, 1843 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Married Mar 21, 1834 in Mölleberga (M) with Brita Gustava Werler. Born May 24, 1802 in Knutstorp, Gustafs
sn, Börringe (M). Baptized May 30, 1802 in Gustafs sn numera Börringe (M).

Children:

dödfödd son Tomasson. Born Oct 3, 1834 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Died Oct 3, 1834 in Önsvala,
Mölleberga (M).

Sofia Kristina Tomasson. Born Feb 9, 1836 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Feb 10, 1836 in
Mölleberga (M).

Tomas Tomasson. Born Apr 20, 1838 in Östra Förstaden 44, Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Apr 26, 1838 in
Malmö Karoli (M).

Table 5 (generation 3)
(From Table 3)

Kristina Tomasson. Born Dec 31, 1841 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Jan 5, 1842 in Mölleberga (M).

Married Apr 17, 1869 in Nevishög (M) with Jöns Larsson Kronqvist. Born May 7, 1845 in Valleberg, Södra
Sandby (M). Baptized May 12, 1845 in Södra Sandby (M).

Children:

Olof Kronqvist. Born Aug 31, 1869 in Önsvala nr 5, Nevishög (M). Baptized Sep 12, 1869 in Nevishög
(M).

Maria Kronqvist. Born Oct 22, 1871 in Önsvala nr 5, Nevishög (M). Baptized Oct 29, 1871 in Nevishög
(M).

Table 6 (generation 3)
(From Table 3)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 2



Johanna Maria Tomasson. Born Sep 21, 1844 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Sep 22, 1844 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Mar 25, 1924 in Stanstorp nr 1, Nevishög (M). Buried Apr 6, 1924 in Nevishög (M).

Married Dec 11, 1869 in Nevishög (M) with Hans Larsson Borgqvist. Born Jan 30, 1848 in Brågarp nr 2 o 3,
Brågarp (M). Baptized Jan 31, 1848 in Brågarp (M). Died Feb 18, 1924 in Stanstorp nr 1, Nevishög (M).
Buried Feb 24, 1924 in Nevishög (M).

Children:

Maria Borgqvist. Born Sep 29, 1869 in Grevie 5, Nevishög (M). Baptized Oct 10, 1869 in Nevishög (M).
Died Jul 6, 1936 in Sankt Mårten 11-12, Lund (M). Buried Jul 11, 1936 in Lunds norra kyrkogård,
Lund (M).

Jakob Hansson Borgqvist. Born Sep 8, 1871 in Brågarp 2, 3, 5, Brågarp (M). Baptized Sep 29, 1871 in
Brågarp (M). Died Sep 29, 1950 in Jämshög 6:55, Jämshög (K).

Lars Hansson Feldt. Born Dec 4, 1873 in Brågarp 2, 3, 5, Brågarp (M). Baptized Dec 7, 1873 in Brågarp
(M). Died Jan 25, 1951 in Sättagården, Kulladal, Bunkeflo (M). Buried Feb 3, 1951 in Bunkeflo kyrka
(M).

Kristina Borgqvist. Born Aug 15, 1876 in Brågarp 2, Brågarp (M). Baptized Aug 27, 1876 in Brågarp (M).
Died Sep 14, 1970 in Torup 1:30, Tottarp (M).

Emma Hansson Borgqvist. Born Aug 12, 1879 in Stanstorp 1, Nevishög (M). Baptized Sep 21, 1879 in
Nevishög (M). Died May 31, 1962 in Malmö Sankt Pauli (M).

Peter Borgqvist. Born Oct 16, 1882 in Stanstorp 1, Nevishög (M). Baptized Nov 5, 1882 in Nevishög (M).
Died Oct 9, 1950 in Kollinge 1:32, Tyringe, Finja (L). Buried Oct 15, 1950 in Malmö Östra
kyrkogård, Malmö (M).

Table 7 (generation 2)
(From Table 2)

Petter Mårtensson Dahlberg. Born Jan 25, 1794 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jan 26, 1794 in Dalby (M). Died Aug
18, 1828 in Södervidinge bys allmänna grund, Södervidinge (M). Buried Aug 28, 1828 in Södervidinge (M).

Married Sep 27, 1822 in Mölleberga (M) with Kristina Karlsson. Born Feb 25, 1793 in Öved (M). Baptized
Feb 25, 1793 in Öved (M). Died Nov 21, 1860 in Malmö Hospitalsfs (M).

Children:

Anna Sofia Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jul 4, 1822 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Died Aug 8, 1898 in Kv
Uven VI, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). See table 8.

Kristian Pettersson Dahlberg. Born May 2, 1824 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized May 4, 1824 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Feb 13, 1825 in Södervidinge (M). Buried Feb 20, 1825 in Södervidinge (M).

Helena Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jan 14, 1826 in Södervidinge (M). Died Sep 12, 1915 in Kv Lärkan
IV, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). See table 9.

Petronella Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jan 21, 1829 in Södervidinge (M). Baptized Jan 23, 1829 in
Södervidinge (M).

Table 8 (generation 3)
(From Table 7)

Anna Sofia Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jul 4, 1822 in Önsvala, Mölleberga (M). Baptized Jul 5, 1822 in
Mölleberga (M). Died Aug 8, 1898 in Kv Uven VI, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). Buried Aug 10, 1898 in Malmö
Sankt Pauli (M).

Out of wedlock 1850.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 3



Children:

Ida Margareta Dahlberg. Born May 13, 1850 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized May 26, 1850 in Malmö
Karoli (M). Died Jul 26, 1930 in Malmö Sankt Johannes (M).

Table 9 (generation 3)
(From Table 7)

Helena Pettersdotter Dahlberg. Born Jan 14, 1826 in Södervidinge (M). Baptized Jan 18, 1826 in Södervidinge
(M). Died Sep 12, 1915 in Kv Lärkan IV, Malmö Sankt Pauli (M). Buried Sep 15, 1915 in Malmö Sankt Pauli
(M).

First relationship with Lars Rasmusson.
Married Oct 26, 1850 in Malmö Karoli (M).
Lars Rasmusson. Born Jul 16, 1822 in Saxtorp (M). Died Feb 22, 1853 in Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Feb 27,
1853 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Second relationship with Per Julius Holmqvist.
Married Oct 6, 1855 in Malmö Karoli (M).
Per Julius Holmqvist. Born Jul 7, 1833 in Malmö (M). Died Mar 24, 1883 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Table 10 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Johanna Maria Bolvigsdotter. Born 1760 in Vesterbro, Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark. Baptized Mar 1, 1760 in
Vesterbro 56, Sankt Knud, Odense, Danmark. Died Dec 27, 1818 in Kiaby (L). Buried Jan 10, 1819 in Kiaby
(L).

Married Jun 21, 1785 in Dalby (M) with Elias Dahlberg. Born Jul 3, 1757 in Hishult (N). Baptized Jul 4, 1757
in Hishult (L). Died Oct 5, 1825 in Vittskövle (L). Buried Oct 14, 1825 in Kiaby (L).

Children:

Henrik Dahlberg. Born Sep 8, 1786 in Helsingborgs sfs (M). Baptized Sep 9, 1786 in Helsingborgs sfs
(M). Died May 3, 1787 in Tånga, Välinge (M).

Bolvig Dahlberg. Born Mar 28, 1788 in Väsby (M). Died Mar 2, 1836 in Gualöv (L). See table 11.
Maria Elisabet Dahlberg. Born Dec 29, 1790 in Dalby (M). Died Feb 24, 1838 in Kristianstads

Slottsförsamling (L). See table 20.
Ingeborg Dahlberg. Born Jun 9, 1793 in Tranarp, Kvidinge (L). See table 24.
Karl Dahlberg. Born Nov 28, 1795 in Sanåkra, Strövelstorp (L). See table 27.
Henrik Dahlberg. Born Jan 3, 1798 in Goentorp, Kvidinge (L). Baptized Jan 4, 1798 in Kvidinge (L).

Died May 4, 1798 in Björnekulla (L). Buried May 8, 1798 in Björnekulla (L).
Helena Margareta Dahlberg. Born Dec 28, 1799 in Goentorp, Kvidinge (L). See table 30.

Table 11 (generation 2)
(From Table 10)

Bolvig Dahlberg. Born Mar 28, 1788 in Väsby (M). Baptized Mar 29, 1788 in Väsby (M). Died Mar 2, 1836
in Gualöv (L).

Married Oct 26, 1818 in Kiaby (L) with Maria Nilsdotter. Born Aug 9, 1791 in Karlskrona (K). Died Jun 3,
1862 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Children:

Nils Peter Dahlberg. Born Aug 15, 1813 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Died Dec 25, 1872 in Kiaby nr 5, Kiaby
(L). See table 12.

Henrik Dahlberg. Born Apr 30, 1815 in Kiaby (L). Baptized May 7, 1815 in Kiaby (L). Died Sep 28,
1819 in Ivetofta (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 4



Ingrid Katarina Dahlberg. Born Jun 8, 1817 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Died Dec 29, 1897 in Mjällby nr 10,
Mjällby (K). See table 13.

Marie Dahlberg. Born Nov 25, 1819 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Died Nov 18, 1858 in Kristianstads stadsfs (L).
See table 14.

Karl Dahlberg. Born Jan 14, 1822 in Östra Ljungby, Trolle-Ljungby (L). Baptized Jan 18, 1822 in
Trolle-Ljungby (M). Died Feb 3, 1847 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Charlotta Dahlberg. Born Nov 13, 1823 in Gualöv (L). Died Dec 18, 1874 in Broby allmänning, Östra
Broby (L). See table 15.

Elna Dahlberg. Born May 21, 1826 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized May 28, 1826 in Gualöv (L).
Died Jan 15, 1827 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Gustava Dahlberg. Born Jan 30, 1828 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Dec 5, 1892 in Stoby (L). See
table 16.

Elias Dahlberg. Born Jan 30, 1828 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized Feb 3, 1828 in Gualöv (L).
Died May 25, 1840 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Kristofer Dahlberg. Born Nov 20, 1830 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Mar 7, 1894 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L). See table 17.

Eleonora Dahlberg. Born Sep 26, 1833 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Feb 11, 1897 in Furhus,
Köpinge (L). See table 18.

Bolvig Dahlberg. Born Jun 22, 1836 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Apr 20, 1906 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L). See table 19.

Table 12 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Nils Peter Dahlberg. Born Aug 15, 1813 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Died Dec 25, 1872 in Kiaby nr 5, Kiaby (L).

Married Nov 26, 1852 in Gualöv (L) with Karna Jönsdotter. Born Sep 4, 1815 in Gualöv (L). Died Feb 28,
1884 in Kiaby nr 5 o 23, Kiaby (L).

Children:

Jöns Dahlberg. Born May 19, 1847 in Byns grund, Gualöv (L). Died Feb 10, 1916 in Kiaby nr 5 och 23,
Kiaby (L).

Karl Dahlberg. Born Jan 23, 1851 in Kiaby nr 5, Kiaby (L). Died Sep 28, 1865 in Kiaby (L).

Table 13 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Ingrid Katarina Dahlberg. Born Jun 8, 1817 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Baptized Jun 15, 1817 in Kiaby (L). Died
Dec 29, 1897 in Mjällby nr 10, Mjällby (K).

Married Sep 15, 1838 in Gualöv (L) with Johan Petter Nordling. Born Jan 31, 1814 in Åhus (L). Baptized Feb
3, 1814 in Åhus (L). Died Mar 28, 1898 in Mjällby nr 10, Mjällby (K).

Children:

Johan Petter Nordling. Born Apr 28, 1837 in Nr 11, Gualöv (M). Died Aug 12, 1914 in Torarp 3, Asarum
(K).

Elias Nordling. Born Jul 19, 1840 in Mjällby (K). Died Oct 18, 1910 in Stiby 7, Mjällby (K).
Emanuel Nordling. Born Nov 3, 1843 in Mjällby (K). Died May 20, 1846 in Hosaby 41, Mjällby (K).
Ingrid Maria Nordling. Born Oct 6, 1846 in Mjällby (K). Died Aug 24, 1852 in Hosaby 41, Mjällby (K).
Karl Emanuel Nordling. Born Feb 15, 1849 in Mjällby (K). Died Jan 23, 1874 in Hosaby 55, Mjällby (K).
Emanuel Nordling. Born Jul 1, 1853 in Hosaby nr 41, Mjällby (K). Died Jul 7, 1853 in Hosaby nr 41,

Mjällby (K).
Emanuel Nordling. Born Aug 10, 1856 in Hosaby nr 41, Mjällby (K). Died Jan 23, 1874 in Hosaby 55,

Mjällby (K).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 5



Table 14 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Marie Dahlberg. Born Nov 25, 1819 in Barum, Kiaby (L). Baptized Dec 2, 1819 in Kiaby (L). Died Nov 18,
1858 in Kristianstads stadsfs (L). Buried Nov 27, 1858 in Gualöv (L).

Married Aug 29, 1857 in Gualöv (L) with Johan Petter Granlund. Born Apr 14, 1832 in Ronneby (K).

Table 15 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Charlotta Dahlberg. Born Nov 13, 1823 in Gualöv (L). Baptized Nov 16, 1823 in Gualöv (L). Died Dec 18,
1874 in Broby allmänning, Östra Broby (L).

Married Oct 11, 1845 in Gualöv (L) with Erik Karström. Born Mar 22, 1824 in Östra Sönnarslöv (L). Baptized
Mar 25, 1824 in Östra Sönnarslöv (L). Died Mar 29, 1864 in Broby nr 5, Östra Broby (L).

Children:

Otto Karström. Born Jul 6, 1846 in Håsaby nr 41, Mjällby (K). Died Nov 24, 1904 in Broby Nr 5, Östra
Broby (L).

Emelie Karström. Born May 14, 1848 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jul 8, 1908 in Broby 5, Östra
Broby (L).

Maria Karström. Born Oct 30, 1850 in Broby, Östra Broby (L). Died Sep 24, 1868 in Broby, Östra Broby
(L).

Charlotta Karström. Born Aug 1, 1856 in Broby torp, Östra Broby (L).
Vendela Sofia Karström. Born Dec 26, 1859 in Broby nr 5, Östra Broby (L). Baptized Jan 12, 1860 in

Östra Broby (L). Died Apr 7, 1936 in Västra Skrävlinge (M).

Table 16 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Gustava Dahlberg. Born Jan 30, 1828 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized Feb 3, 1828 in Gualöv (L). Died
Dec 5, 1892 in Stoby (L).

Married Dec 31, 1853 in Gualöv (L) with Fritz Kristian Gamelke. Born Jul 10, 1813 in Randers, Jylland,
Danmark. Died Aug 28, 1878 in Östra Kärrstorp (M).

Table 17 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Kristofer Dahlberg. Born Nov 20, 1830 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized Nov 27, 1830 in Gualöv (L).
Died Mar 7, 1894 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Married Dec 27, 1851 in Gualöv (L) with Boel Jönsdotter. Born Apr 9, 1832 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).
Baptized Apr 15, 1832 in Gualöv (L). Died Jul 9, 1907 in Gualöv 11, Gualöv (L).

Children:

Karl Dahlberg. Born Apr 14, 1852 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Aug 17, 1926 in Gualöv nr 10,
Gualöv (L).

Emelie Dahlberg. Born Mar 31, 1854 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Nov 11, 1930 in Östra Broby
(L). Buried Nov 16, 1930 in Östra Broby kyrkogård, Östra Broby (L).

Tilda Dahlberg. Born Jun 20, 1856 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Sep 4, 1882 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L).

Svante Dahlberg. Born Apr 17, 1859 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).
Herman Dahlberg. Born Jul 13, 1862 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jul 19, 1926 in Gualöv nr 10,

Gualöv (L).
Petter Dahlberg. Born Mar 19, 1865 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Mar 24, 1919 in Ivetofta (L).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 6



Marie Dahlberg. Born Jun 25, 1867 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jun 26, 1944 in Gualöv (L).
Bernt Dahlberg. Born Feb 1, 1870 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).
Otto Dahlberg. Born Mar 8, 1873 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

Table 18 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Eleonora Dahlberg. Born Sep 26, 1833 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized Sep 29, 1833 in Gualöv (L).
Died Feb 11, 1897 in Furhus, Köpinge (L).

Married Apr 22, 1854 in Gualöv (L) with Nils Nilsson. Born Dec 17, 1832 in Getaborg, Smedstorp (L).
Baptized Dec 23, 1832 in Smedstorp (L). Died Apr 23, 1910 in Köpinge 18, Köpinge (L).

Children:

Edvard Nilsson. Born Mar 8, 1855 in Mosslunda, Köpinge (L). Baptized Mar 18, 1855 in Köpinge (L).
Died Feb 24, 1935 in Köpinge (L).

Maria Nilsdotter. Born Jan 3, 1857 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L). Baptized Jan 6, 1857 in Köpinge (L).
Died Dec 14, 1868 in Mosslunda nr 2, Köpinge (L).

Emelie Nilsdotter. Born Feb 3, 1859 in Mosslunda nr 3, Köpinge (L). Baptized Feb 13, 1859 in Köpinge
(L). Died Feb 26, 1880 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L).

Gustava Nilsdotter. Born Oct 13, 1860 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L). Baptized Oct 21, 1860 in Köpinge
(L). Died Feb 2, 1886 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L).

Nils Nilsson. Born Apr 18, 1863 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L). Died May 31, 1864 in Mosslunda nr 1,
Köpinge (L).

Nils Nilsson. Born Nov 18, 1864 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L). Died Feb 9, 1865 in Mosslunda nr 2,
Köpinge (L).

Nils Nilsson. Born Jan 22, 1866 in Mosslunda nr 2, Köpinge (L). Died Jan 11, 1869 in Mosslunda nr 2,
Köpinge (L).

Karl Johan Nilsson. Born Feb 2, 1868 in Mosslunda nr 2, Köpinge (L). Died Dec 9, 1877 in Mosslunda nr
1, Köpinge (L).

Maria Nilsdotter. Born Nov 18, 1869 in Mosslunda nr 2, Köpinge (L). Died Apr 21, 1870 in Mosslunda
nr 2, Köpinge (L).

Nils Nilsson. Born Nov 18, 1869 in Mosslunda nr 2, Köpinge (L). Died Nov 27, 1877 in Mosslunda nr 1,
Köpinge (L).

Emanuel Nilsson. Born Feb 2, 1872 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge (L). Died Dec 6, 1877 in Mosslunda nr
1, Köpinge (L).

Peter Nilsson. Born Nov 6, 1873 in Ugerup, Köpinge (L). Died Nov 12, 1873 in Mosslunda nr 1, Köpinge
(L).

Table 19 (generation 3)
(From Table 11)

Bolvig Dahlberg. Born Jun 22, 1836 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Baptized Jun 26, 1836 in Gualöv (L). Died
Apr 20, 1906 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L).

First relationship with Sissa Olsdotter.
Trolovad. Divorced Aug 13, 1862.
Sissa Olsdotter. Born Mar 15, 1838 in Gualöv (M). Died Sep 13, 1867 in Gualöv nr 4, Gualöv (L).

Children:

Johanna Dahlberg. Born Aug 10, 1861 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Apr 15, 1916 in Landala 10/4
8, Göteborgs Vasa (O).

Second relationship with Karna Persdotter.
Married Dec 27, 1862 in Gualöv (L).
Karna Persdotter. Born Nov 9, 1832 in Stiby, Mjällby (K). Baptized Nov 11, 1832 in Mjällby (K). Died Feb

Jan 24, 2024 Page 7



17, 1910 in Gualöv nr 2, Gualöv (L).

Children:

Marie Dahlberg. Born Jul 12, 1862 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Feb 2, 1942 in Gualöv (L). Buried
Feb 8, 1942 in Gualövs kyrkogård, Gualöv (L).

Karl Dahlberg. Born Nov 27, 1863 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jun 1, 1883 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L).

Elna Dahlberg. Born Jan 30, 1866 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Aug 22, 1869 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L).

Emelie Dahlberg. Born Dec 30, 1867 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Apr 19, 1869 in Gualöv nr 11,
Gualöv (L).

Emelie Dahlberg. Born Jan 12, 1870 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Aug 12, 1959 in Gualöv (L).
Lina Dahlberg. Born Apr 25, 1872 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jul 25, 1946 in Gualöv 44, Gualöv

(L). Buried Jul 30, 1946 in Gualövs kyrkogård, Gualöv (L).
Hanna Dahlberg. Born May 22, 1875 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Aug 31, 1875 in Gualöv nr 11,

Gualöv (L).

Table 20 (generation 2)
(From Table 10)

Maria Elisabet Dahlberg. Born Dec 29, 1790 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jan 8, 1791 in Dalby (M). Died Feb 24,
1838 in Kristianstads Slottsförsamling (L).

Married Apr 6, 1817 in Kiaby (L) with Johannes Berg.

Children:

Gustava Johannesdotter Berg-Bolvig. Born Aug 17, 1814 in Ivetofta (M). Died Mar 1, 1873 in Höör (M).
Bolvig Johansson Berg. Born Mar 30, 1816 in Kiaby (L). Died Apr 14, 1867 in Lillasäte, Höör (M). See

table 21.
Anna Katarina Berg. Born Jul 18, 1818 in Trolle-Ljungby (L).
Johanna Maria Berg. Born Jun 19, 1821 in Fjälkestad (L). Died Jun 26, 1821 in Fjälkestad (L).
Johanna Maria Johannesdotter Berg. Born May 19, 1823 in Axeltorp, Näsum (L). See table 22.
Fredrika Johannesdotter Berg. Born Jun 13, 1828 in Höör (M). Died Apr 11, 1874 in Ryet, Lärkesholm,

Örkelljunga (L). See table 23.

Table 21 (generation 3)
(From Table 20)

Bolvig Johansson Berg. Born Mar 30, 1816 in Kiaby (L). Died Apr 14, 1867 in Lillasäte, Höör (M). Buried
Apr 19, 1867 in Höör (M).

Out of wedlock with Lotta Hansdotter (Bolvig). Born Sep 18, 1817 in Benarp, Östra Äspinge (M). Baptized
Sep 18, 1817 in Östra Äspinge (M). Died Jun 18, 1887 in Höör (M). Buried Jun 24, 1887 in Höör (M).

Children:

Karl Berg. Born Jan 12, 1835 in Fulltofta (M). Baptized Jan 17, 1835 in Fulltofta (M). Died Apr 18, 1835
in Höör (M).

Maria Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born 1847.
Johanna Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born Jun 13, 1850 in Höör (M). Baptized Jun 16, 1850 in Höör (M). Died

Nov 3, 1872 in Höör (M).
Gustava Bolvig. Born Sep 26, 1852 in Höör (M). Baptized Sep 30, 1852 in Höör (M). Died Jan 10, 1936

in Kommunhemmet 6, Höör (M).
Johan Fredrik Johansson (Bolvig). Born Jun 21, 1854 in Fulltofta (M). Baptized Jun 25, 1854 in Fulltofta

(M). Died Aug 4, 1922 in Höör nr 15, Höör (M).
Fredrika Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born Mar 21, 1858 in Stenkilstorpshus, Höör (M). Baptized Mar 30, 1858 in

Höör (M). Died May 1, 1858 in Höör (M). Buried May 6, 1858 in Höör (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 8



Martin Bolvigsson Berg. Born Mar 7, 1859 in Jularp, Höör (M). Baptized Mar 11, 1859 in Höör (M).
Died Mar 14, 1859 in Jularp, Höör (M). Buried Mar 18, 1859 in Höör (M).

Table 22 (generation 3)
(From Table 20)

Johanna Maria Johannesdotter Berg. Born May 19, 1823 in Axeltorp, Näsum (L).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Maria Elisabet Berg. Born May 2, 1846 in Fulltofta (M). Baptized May 3, 1846 in Fulltofta (M). Died Oct
5, 1931 in Västra Kärrstorp (M).

Second relationship with Karl Gustav Palm-Berg.
Out of wedlock.
Karl Gustav Palm-Berg. Born Jun 14, 1824 in Landskrona garnisonsfs (M). Baptized Jun 15, 1824 in
Landskrona garnisonsfs (M). Died Nov 24, 1904 in Munkarp (M).

Children:

Andreas Berg. Born Feb 9, 1855 in Höör (M). Baptized Feb 14, 1855 in Höör (M). Died Aug 1, 1922 in
Munkarp (M).

Third relationship with Ernst August Kast (Boberg).
Cohabitant.
Ernst August Kast (Boberg). Born Jan 10, 1814 in Lörup, Brönnestad (L). Baptized Jan 12, 1814 in Brönnestad
(L). Died Aug 28, 1891 in Fattighuset, Veinge (N).

Table 23 (generation 3)
(From Table 20)

Fredrika Johannesdotter Berg. Born Jun 13, 1828 in Höör (M). Baptized Jun 15, 1828 in Höör (M). Died Apr
11, 1874 in Ryet, Lärkesholm, Örkelljunga (L). Buried Apr 19, 1874 in Örkelljunga (L).

First relationship with Anders Bengtsson.
Married Aug 28, 1865 in Höör (M).
Anders Bengtsson. Born May 28, 1824 in Örkelljunga (L). Died about 1871.

Children:

Cecilia Andersdotter. Born Feb 21, 1861 in Lillasäte, Höör (M). Baptized Feb 23, 1861 in Höör (M).
Emeli Andersdotter. Born Oct 10, 1862 in Norra Rörum (L).
Anna Andersdotter. Born Feb 15, 1864 in Åkerby, Höör (M). Died Apr 27, 1864 in Höör (M).
Elise Andersson. Born Mar 29, 1865 in Varalöv, Strövelstorp (M).
Anna Sofia Andersdotter. Born Aug 31, 1869 in Oderljunga (L). Baptized Sep 1, 1869 in Oderljunga (L).

Died Mar 22, 1872 in Ryet, Lärkesholm, Örkelljunga (L). Buried Apr 1, 1872 in Örkelljunga (L).

Second relationship with Johan Karlsson.
Out of wedlock.
Johan Karlsson. Born about 1845.

Children:

Karl Fredrik Ferman Johansson. Born Sep 12, 1871 in Sörby nr 6, Sörby (L). Baptized Sep 16, 1871 in
Sörby (L).

Johan Alfred Johansson. Born Mar 29, 1874 in Västra Torup (L). Died May 18, 1874 in Ryet,
Lärkesholm, Örkelljunga (L). Buried May 21, 1874 in Örkelljunga (L).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 9



Table 24 (generation 2)
(From Table 10)

Ingeborg Dahlberg. Born Jun 9, 1793 in Tranarp, Kvidinge (L). Baptized Jun 14, 1793 in Kvidinge (L).

Married from Apr 25, 1820 to Jan 1, 1822 with Otto Karström. Born May 3, 1801 in Vittskövle (L).

Children:

Petter Karström. Born Apr 25, 1820 in Trolle-Ljungby (L). Baptized Apr 28, 1820 in Trolle-Ljungby (L).
Died Nov 20, 1821 in Vittskövle (L).

Helena Karström. Born Jan 1, 1822 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Jan 3, 1822 in Vittskövle (L). Died Dec
23, 1906 in Mjällby (K).

Erik Karström. Born Mar 22, 1824 in Östra Sönnarslöv (L). Died Mar 29, 1864 in Broby nr 5, Östra
Broby (L). See table 25.

Maria Karström. Born May 13, 1826 in Vittskövle (L). Died Jul 14, 1871 in Österslöv (L). See table 26.

Table 25 (generation 3)
(From Table 24)

Erik Karström. Born Mar 22, 1824 in Östra Sönnarslöv (L). Baptized Mar 25, 1824 in Östra Sönnarslöv (L).
Died Mar 29, 1864 in Broby nr 5, Östra Broby (L).

Married Oct 11, 1845 in Gualöv (L) with Charlotta Dahlberg. Born Nov 13, 1823 in Gualöv (L). Baptized Nov
16, 1823 in Gualöv (L). Died Dec 18, 1874 in Broby allmänning, Östra Broby (L).

Children:

Otto Karström. Born Jul 6, 1846 in Håsaby nr 41, Mjällby (K). Died Nov 24, 1904 in Broby Nr 5, Östra
Broby (L).

Emelie Karström. Born May 14, 1848 in Gualöv nr 11, Gualöv (L). Died Jul 8, 1908 in Broby 5, Östra
Broby (L).

Maria Karström. Born Oct 30, 1850 in Broby, Östra Broby (L). Died Sep 24, 1868 in Broby, Östra Broby
(L).

Charlotta Karström. Born Aug 1, 1856 in Broby torp, Östra Broby (L).
Vendela Sofia Karström. Born Dec 26, 1859 in Broby nr 5, Östra Broby (L). Died Apr 7, 1936 in Västra

Skrävlinge (M).

Table 26 (generation 3)
(From Table 24)

Maria Karström. Born May 13, 1826 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized May 15, 1826 in Vittskövle (L). Died Jul 14,
1871 in Österslöv (L).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Bernt Karlström. Born Nov 4, 1855 in Sölvesborg (K). Baptized Nov 11, 1855 in Sölvesborg (K). Died
Sep 3, 1910 in Hörröds östra allmänning, Hörröd (L).

Otto Karström. Born Dec 12, 1858 in Oppmanna (L). Baptized Dec 18, 1858 in Oppmanna (L). Died Mar
30, 1864 in Näsum (K).

Helena Karström. Born Dec 12, 1858 in Oppmanna (L). Baptized Dec 18, 1858 in Oppmanna (L).
Emeli Karlström. Born Oct 28, 1860 in Vånga (L). Baptized Nov 2, 1860 in Vånga (L). Died Mar 7,

1907 in På socknen, Hästveda (L).
Karl Johan Eliasson Karström. Born Oct 27, 1861 in Oppmanna (L). Died Apr 2, 1885 in Vittskövle (L).

Second relationship with Elias Johansson.
Out of wedlock.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 10



Elias Johansson. Born May 11, 1824 in Malmö (M). Died Nov 23, 1874.

Table 27 (generation 2)
(From Table 10)

Karl Dahlberg. Born Nov 28, 1795 in Sanåkra, Strövelstorp (L). Baptized Nov 28, 1795 in Strövelstorp (L).

Married Apr 30, 1820 in Vittskövle (L) with Cecilia Karström. Born Mar 7, 1797 in Vittskövle (L). Died Apr
27, 1835 in Härlöv, Norra Åsum (L).

Children:

Karl Magnus Karlsson. Born Mar 19, 1820 in Vittskövle (L). Died Nov 18, 1896 in Slimminge nr 20,
Slimminge (M). See table 28.

Malena Karlsdotter. Born Jul 5, 1821 in Vittskövle (L).
Johannes Karlsson. Born Jun 8, 1823 in Hässlunda (M).
Axel Karlsson Dahlberg. Born Mar 23, 1825 in Gualöv (L). Died Oct 8, 1904 in Skepparslöv (L).
Johanna Maria Karlsdotter. Born Sep 25, 1827 in Vittskövle (L). Died Jan 7, 1911 in Arbetsinrättningen,

Ystad (M). See table 29.
Kristina Karlsdotter. Born Jul 29, 1830 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Aug 2, 1830 in Vittskövle (L). Died

Apr 28, 1832 in Vittskövle (L).
Daniel Karlsson. Born Apr 13, 1833 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Apr 16, 1833 in Vittskövle (L). Died Sep

25, 1833 in Bröt, Träne (L).

Table 28 (generation 3)
(From Table 27)

Karl Magnus Karlsson. Born Mar 19, 1820 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Mar 23, 1820 in Vittskövle (L). Died
Nov 18, 1896 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M).

First relationship with Johanna Johannesdotter.
Out of wedlock.
Johanna Johannesdotter. Born 1822.

Children:

Gustava Karlsdotter. Born May 31, 1843 in Skarhult (M). Baptized Jun 1, 1843 in Skarhult (M). Died Oct
14, 1915 in Lilla Svedala 4, Västra Kärrstorp (M).

Second relationship with Bengta Persdotter.
Married Sep 9, 1851 in Slimminge (M).
Bengta Persdotter. Born Mar 21, 1825 in Skönabäck, Slimminge (M). Baptized Mar 25, 1825 in Slimminge (M).
Died Apr 13, 1876 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M).

Children:

Johannes Karlsson. Born Jan 30, 1850 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Baptized Feb 3, 1850 in
Slimminge (M). Died Oct 9, 1935 in Saritslövs sjöland, Skurup (M).

Anna Cecilia Karlsdotter. Born Oct 2, 1851 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Mar 29, 1907 in
Anderslöv (M).

Elna Karlsdotter. Born Oct 1, 1853 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Feb 19, 1947 in Fru Alstad
(M).

Cecilia Karlsdotter. Born Nov 27, 1855 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Mar 23, 1933 in
Anderslöv (M).

Axel Karlsson. Born Aug 3, 1857 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Baptized Aug 9, 1857 in
Slimminge (M).

Kristian Karlsson. Born Sep 9, 1859 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Baptized Sep 11, 1859 in
Slimminge (M). Died Dec 31, 1950 in Fru Alstad (M).

Gustav Karlsson. Born Dec 20, 1861 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Apr 13, 1940 in Södra

Jan 24, 2024 Page 11



Åkarp (M).
Johanna Karlsson. Born Jan 6, 1864 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Nov 21, 1942 in Kvidinge

17, Kvidinge (L).
Matilda Karlsdotter. Born Dec 30, 1865 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Feb 1, 1866 in

Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M).
August Karlsson. Born Oct 7, 1867 in Slimminge nr 20, Slimminge (M). Died Apr 5, 1959 in Sövde (M).

Third relationship with Anna Greta Karlsdotter.
Married Dec 19, 1878 in Slimminge (M).
Anna Greta Karlsdotter. Born Jul 12, 1825 in Norra Vram (M). Died Jul 12, 1905 in Slimminge nr 20,
Slimminge (M).

Table 29 (generation 3)
(From Table 27)

Johanna Maria Karlsdotter. Born Sep 25, 1827 in Vittskövle (L). Baptized Sep 26, 1827 in Vittskövle (L).
Died Jan 7, 1911 in Arbetsinrättningen, Ystad (M).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Karl Alexander Karlsson Krook. Born Feb 7, 1855 in Vallby, Vallby (L). Baptized Feb 9, 1855 in Vallby
(L).

David NN. Born Jul 21, 1863 in Revhusen nr 15, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Jul 28, 1863 in Sankta
Maria, Ystad (M).

Margareta Elisa Krook. Born Aug 10, 1864 in Revhusen nr 5, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Apr 1, 1957
in Glendale, Los Angeles county, USA.

Second relationship with Lars Peter Krook.
Married.
Lars Peter Krook. Born Jun 14, 1848 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Jun 5, 1909 in Revhus 15, Ystad (M).

Children:

Peter Krook. Born Oct 19, 1869 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Feb 14, 1954 in Möllevången (M).

Table 30 (generation 2)
(From Table 10)

Helena Margareta Dahlberg. Born Dec 28, 1799 in Goentorp, Kvidinge (L). Baptized Dec 31, 1799 in Kvidinge
(L).

Out of wedlock.

Children:

Olof Dahlberg. Born Feb 12, 1827 in Vittskövle (L).

Table 31 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Daniel Bolvig. Born Feb 25, 1770 in Dalby (M). Baptized Feb 27, 1770 in Dalby (M). Died Mar 19, 1826 in
Hässlunda (M). Buried Mar 23, 1826 in Hässlunda (M).

First relationship with Maria Elisabet Andersdotter.
Married Dec 28, 1793 in Hässlunda (M).
Maria Elisabet Andersdotter. Born 1773 in Helsingborg (M). Baptized May 2, 1773 in Helsingborg (M). Died
Aug 21, 1845 in Äspinge (M). Buried Aug 26, 1845 in Höör (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 12



Children:

Bolvig Danielsson. Born May 1, 1793 in Skeglinge (M). Baptized May 5, 1793 in Skeglinge (M). Died
May 14, 1793 in Skeglinge (M). Buried May 20, 1793 in Skeglinge (M).

Andreas Danielsson. Born Jun 6, 1798 in Lunds stadsförsamling (M). Baptized Jun 8, 1798 in Lunds
stadsförsamling (M). Died Jul 19, 1798 in Hässlunda (M).

Kristofer Danielsson Bolvig. Born Dec 26, 1799 in Borlunda (M). Died Jul 30, 1830 in Sätofta, Höör (M).
See table 32.

Second relationship with Anna Jönsdotter.
Cohabitant 1806.
Anna Jönsdotter. Born.

Table 32 (generation 2)
(From Table 31)

Kristofer Danielsson Bolvig. Born Dec 26, 1799 in Borlunda (M). Baptized Dec 27, 1799 in Borlunda (M).
Died Jul 30, 1830 in Sätofta, Höör (M). Buried Aug 3, 1830 in Höör (M).

First relationship with Ingrid Larsdotter.
Married Nov 11, 1820 in Höör (M).
Ingrid Larsdotter. Born about 1794. Died Apr 5, 1821 in Höör (M). Buried Apr 11, 1821 in Höör (M).

Children:

dödfödd flicka Bolvig. Born Mar 10, 1821 in Höör (M). Buried Mar 18, 1821 in Höör (M). Died Mar 10,
1821 in Höör (M).

Lars Kristofer Bolvig. Born Mar 12, 1821 in Höör (M). Baptized Mar 12, 1821 in Höör (M). Died Mar
19, 1821 in Höör (M). Buried Mar 25, 1821 in Höör (M).

Second relationship with Anna Sofia Magdalena (Helena) Pettersdotter Lindgren Ahlqvist.
Married Oct 26, 1822 in Höör (M).
Anna Sofia Magdalena (Helena) Pettersdotter Lindgren Ahlqvist. Born Nov 9, 1805 in Klövhus, Stehag (M).
Baptized Nov 10, 1805 in Stehag (M). Died Mar 30, 1829 in Misseröd, Höör (M). Buried Apr 3, 1829 in Höör
(M).

Children:

Lars Anders Bolvig. Born Aug 21, 1823 in Höör (M). Baptized Aug 21, 1823 in Höör (M). Died Dec 16,
1826 in Fjälkestad (M).

Katarina Bolvig. Died 1825 in Nya begravningsplatsen, Malmö Karoli (M). Buried Jun 1, 1825 in Nya
begravningsplatsen, Malmö Karoli (M).

Johannes Bolvig. Born Apr 6, 1825 in Malmö Karoli (M). Baptized Apr 7, 1825 in Malmö Karoli (M).
Died Jun 19, 1825 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Maria Charlotta Kristofersdotter Bolvig. Born Aug 21, 1826 in Hörby (M). Baptized Aug 22, 1826 in
Hörby (M). Died Mar 17, 1887 in Höör (M).

Anna Maja Bolvig. Born Jan 8, 1829 in Ullstorp, Höör (M). Baptized Jan 9, 1829 in Höör (M). Died Sep
8, 1829 in Borlunda (M).

Table 33 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Johannes Bolvigsson. Born 1773 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized Aug 24, 1773 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M).
Died Jun 14, 1820 in Osby, Hörby (M). Buried Jun 18, 1820 in Hörby (M).

Married Jul 22, 1796 in Dalby (M) with Bereta Andersdotter. Born about 1770. Died Feb 8, 1841 in Skarhult
(M). Buried Feb 15, 1841 in Skarhult (M).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 13



Children:

Lena Johansdotter Bolvig. Born Oct 1, 1796 in Dalby (M). See table 34.
Mårten Johansson. Born Jan 8, 1798 in Dalby (M). Baptized Jan 10, 1798 in Dalby (M).
Vilhelm Johansson Bolvig. Born Oct 9, 1799 in Södra Åsum (M). Baptized Oct 13, 1799 in Södra Åsum

(M). Died Jan 31, 1840 in Hörby (M). Buried Feb 7, 1840 in Hörby (M).
Charlotta Johansdotter. Born Nov 13, 1802 in Tengelsås, Holmby (M). Died Apr 5, 1803 in Gårdstånga

(M).
Bolvig Johansson. Born Jan 31, 1804 in Tengelsås, Holmby (M). Baptized Feb 5, 1804 in Holmby (M).

Died Nov 11, 1805 in Västerstad (M).
Fredrik Johansson Bolvig. Born Dec 12, 1806 in Rolsberga, Gudmuntorp (M). Died Mar 6, 1860 in

Önsvalahus, Mölleberga (M). See table 37.
Bolvig Johansson. Born Nov 9, 1809 in Harlösa (M). Baptized Nov 14, 1809 in Harlösa (M). Died Dec

12, 1831 in Malmö Slottsförsamling (M). Buried Dec 18, 1831 in Malmö Slottsförsamling (M).

Table 34 (generation 2)
(From Table 33)

Lena Johansdotter Bolvig. Born Oct 1, 1796 in Dalby (M). Baptized Oct 2, 1796 in Dalby (M).

Married with Hans Vilhelm Åkesson Igelström. Born Feb 2, 1788 in Delperöd, Rörum (L). Baptized Feb 3,
1788 in Rörum (L). Died Jun 4, 1833 in Lyngby slåtter, Lyngby (M). Buried Jun 9, 1833 in Lyngby (M).

Children:

Lotta Hansdotter (Bolvig). Born Sep 18, 1817 in Benarp, Östra Äspinge (M). Died Jun 18, 1887 in Höör
(M). See table 35.

Johanna Hansdotter. Born Jun 16, 1820 in Hörby (M).
Johanna Charlotta Hansdotter. Born about 1823. Died Feb 22, 1824 in Skarhult (M). Buried Feb 29, 1824

in Skarhult (M).
August (Åke) Hansson Nordqvist. Born May 6, 1825 in Gudmuntorp (M). Died Mar 22, 1897 in

Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M). See table 36.
Fredrik Bolvig Hansson. Born May 23, 1831 in Lyngby slåtter, Lyngby (M). Baptized May 25, 1831 in

Lyngby (M). Died Sep 29, 1832 in Lyngby (M). Buried Oct 7, 1832 in Lyngby (M).

Table 35 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Lotta Hansdotter (Bolvig). Born Sep 18, 1817 in Benarp, Östra Äspinge (M). Baptized Sep 18, 1817 in Östra
Äspinge (M). Died Jun 18, 1887 in Höör (M). Buried Jun 24, 1887 in Höör (M).

Out of wedlock with Bolvig Johansson Berg. Born Mar 30, 1816 in Kiaby (L). Died Apr 14, 1867 in Lillasäte,
Höör (M). Buried Apr 19, 1867 in Höör (M).

Children:

Karl Berg. Born Jan 12, 1835 in Fulltofta (M). Died Apr 18, 1835 in Höör (M).
Maria Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born 1847.
Johanna Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born Jun 13, 1850 in Höör (M). Died Nov 3, 1872 in Höör (M).
Gustava Bolvig. Born Sep 26, 1852 in Höör (M). Died Jan 10, 1936 in Kommunhemmet 6, Höör (M).
Johan Fredrik Johansson (Bolvig). Born Jun 21, 1854 in Fulltofta (M). Died Aug 4, 1922 in Höör nr 15,

Höör (M).
Fredrika Bolvigsdotter Berg. Born Mar 21, 1858 in Stenkilstorpshus, Höör (M). Died May 1, 1858 in Höör

(M).
Martin Bolvigsson Berg. Born Mar 7, 1859 in Jularp, Höör (M). Died Mar 14, 1859 in Jularp, Höör (M).

Table 36 (generation 3)
(From Table 34)

Jan 24, 2024 Page 14



August (Åke) Hansson Nordqvist. Born May 6, 1825 in Gudmuntorp (M). Baptized May 8, 1825 in
Gudmuntorp (M). Died Mar 22, 1897 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M).

First relationship with Margareta Persdotter.
Married Nov 7, 1858 in Mölleberga (M). Divorced Dec 7, 1859 in Mölleberga (M).
Margareta Persdotter. Born Feb 23, 1812 in Tirup, Tottarp (M). Baptized Feb 28, 1812 in Tottarp (M). Died
Dec 28, 1869 in Önsvala nr 1, Mölleberga (M).

Second relationship with Johanna Fredrika Johansson.
Married Dec 1, 1863 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M).
Johanna Fredrika Johansson. Born Feb 24, 1841 in Klörup, Lilla Slågarp (M). Died Mar 18, 1920 in Eslöv stad,
Västra Sallerup (M).

Children:

Karl Fredrik Nordqvist. Born Jun 5, 1864 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Mar 26, 1930 in Malmö Sankt
Petri (M).

Augusta Maria Nordqvist. Born Oct 12, 1865 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Baptized Oct 20, 1865 in
Torrlösa (M).

Frans Gustav Nordqvist. Born May 22, 1867 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Apr 23, 1940 in
Domkyrkofs, Lund (M). Buried Apr 28, 1940 in Lund (M).

Amanda Henrietta Nordqvist. Born Aug 22, 1869 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M).
Gustaf Bruno Nordqvist. Born Oct 6, 1871 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Mar 12, 1956 in Asmundtorp

(M).

Oskar Henning Nordqvist. Born May 22, 1873 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jan 15, 1937 in
Asmundtorp (M).

Gerda Alexia Nordqvist. Born Dec 17, 1874 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M). Baptized Jan 17, 1875 in
Torrlösa (M). Died Apr 7, 1943 in Landskrona (M). Buried Apr 11, 1943 in Landskrona (M).

Eva Adamia Nordqvist. Born Dec 24, 1876 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died May 16, 1943 in Stockholm
(Storkyrkofs) (AB).

Julius Teodor Nordqvist. Born Oct 9, 1879 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jun 28, 1949 in Övedskloster

Jan 24, 2024 Page 15



2:1 Övedstorp, Öved (M).
Fritiof Edvard Nordqvist. Born Feb 10, 1882 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jun 26, 1908 in Västra

Sallerup (M).

Table 37 (generation 2)
(From Table 33)

Fredrik Johansson Bolvig. Born Dec 12, 1806 in Rolsberga, Gudmuntorp (M). Baptized Dec 17, 1806 in
Gudmuntorp (M). Died Mar 6, 1860 in Önsvalahus, Mölleberga (M).

Out of wedlock with Petronella Risberg. Born Mar 12, 1800 in Helsingborg (M). Died Apr 26, 1876 in
Fattighuset, Brågarp (M).

Children:

Johannes Gottlieb Fredriksson Bolvig. Born Jul 9, 1834 in Revhuset, Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Baptized
Jul 16, 1834 in Sankta Maria, Ystad (M). Died Jan 4, 1880 in Landskrona fästning (M) (skriven
Mölleberga (M)).

Karna Johansson. Born Feb 19, 1836 in Lintohuset, Fjälkestad (L). Died Feb 16, 1910 in Fattighuset,
Arvika (S). See table 38.

Johanna Fredrika Johansson. Born Feb 24, 1841 in Klörup, Lilla Slågarp (M). Died Mar 18, 1920 in Eslöv
stad, Västra Sallerup (M). See table 39.

Jan 24, 2024 Page 16



Table 38 (generation 3)
(From Table 37)

Karna Johansson. Born Feb 19, 1836 in Lintohuset, Fjälkestad (L). Baptized Feb 27, 1836 in Fjälkestad (L).
Died Feb 16, 1910 in Fattighuset, Arvika (S).

First relationship
Out of wedlock.

Children:

Petronella Charlotta Johansson. Born Nov 10, 1859 in Huset nr 186, Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Baptized
Nov 20, 1859 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M). Died Jul 31, 1860 in Malmö Karoli (M).

Second relationship with Karl Petersson.
Married Jul 25, 1869.
Karl Petersson. Born Nov 17, 1832 in Göteborg (O). Died Jul 29, 1888 in Nr 1, Stadsfs, Arvika (S).

Table 39 (generation 3)
(From Table 37)

Johanna Fredrika Johansson. Born Feb 24, 1841 in Klörup, Lilla Slågarp (M). Died Mar 18, 1920 in Eslöv
stad, Västra Sallerup (M).

Married Dec 1, 1863 in Malmö Sankt Petri (M) with August (Åke) Hansson Nordqvist. Born May 6, 1825 in
Gudmuntorp (M). Baptized May 8, 1825 in Gudmuntorp (M). Died Mar 22, 1897 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa
(M).

Children:

Karl Fredrik Nordqvist. Born Jun 5, 1864 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Mar 26, 1930 in Malmö Sankt
Petri (M).

Augusta Maria Nordqvist. Born Oct 12, 1865 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M).
Frans Gustav Nordqvist. Born May 22, 1867 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Apr 23, 1940 in

Domkyrkofs, Lund (M).
Amanda Henrietta Nordqvist. Born Aug 22, 1869 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M).
Gustaf Bruno Nordqvist. Born Oct 6, 1871 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Mar 12, 1956 in Asmundtorp

(M).
Oskar Henning Nordqvist. Born May 22, 1873 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jan 15, 1937 in

Asmundtorp (M).
Gerda Alexia Nordqvist. Born Dec 17, 1874 in Vittskövle nr 2, Torrlösa (M). Died Apr 7, 1943 in

Landskrona (M).
Eva Adamia Nordqvist. Born Dec 24, 1876 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died May 16, 1943 in Stockholm

(Storkyrkofs) (AB).
Julius Teodor Nordqvist. Born Oct 9, 1879 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jun 28, 1949 in Övedskloster

2:1 Övedstorp, Öved (M).
Fritiof Edvard Nordqvist. Born Feb 10, 1882 in Vittskövle, Torrlösa (M). Died Jun 26, 1908 in Västra

Sallerup (M).

Table 40 (generation 1)
(From Table 1)

Helena Katarina (osäker) Bolvig. Born.

Married Aug 14, 1797 in Källna (L) with Kasper Niklas Andersson (Niklasson). Born May 25, 1770 in
Fleninge (M). Baptized Jun 4, 1770 in Fleninge (M). Died Oct 2, 1815 in Åstorpshus, Björnekulla (L). Buried
Oct 8, 1815 in Björnekulla (L).

Jan 24, 2024 Page 17



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 18

Andersdotter, Anna 1864-1864 ...................................................................................................................................... 9
Andersdotter, Anna Sofia 1869-1872 ............................................................................................................................ 9
Andersdotter, Bereta 1770?-1841 ................................................................................................................................ 13
Andersdotter, Cecilia 1861- ........................................................................................................................................... 9
Andersdotter, Emeli 1862- ............................................................................................................................................. 9
Andersdotter, Maria Elisabet 1773-1845 .................................................................................................................... 12
Andersson (Niklasson), Kasper Niklas 1770-1815 ..................................................................................................... 17
Andersson, Elise 1865- .................................................................................................................................................. 9
Bengtsson, Anders 1824-1871? ...................................................................................................................................... 9
Berg, Andreas 1855-1922 .............................................................................................................................................. 9
Berg, Anna Katarina 1818- ............................................................................................................................................ 8
Berg, Bolvig Johansson 1816-1867 ..................................................................................................................... 2*8 14
Berg, Fredrika Bolvigsdotter 1858-1858 ................................................................................................................. 8 14
Berg, Johanna Bolvigsdotter 1850-1872 .................................................................................................................. 8 14
Berg, Johanna Maria 1821-1821 ................................................................................................................................... 8
Berg, Johanna Maria Johannesdotter 1823- .............................................................................................................. 8 9
Berg, Johannes ................................................................................................................................................................ 8
Berg, Karl 1835-1835 ............................................................................................................................................... 8 14
Berg, Maria Bolvigsdotter 1847- ............................................................................................................................. 8 14
Berg, Maria Elisabet 1846-1931 .................................................................................................................................... 9
Berg, Martin Bolvigsson 1859-1859 ........................................................................................................................ 9 14
Berg-Bolvig, Gustava Johannesdotter 1814-1873 ......................................................................................................... 8
Bolvig, Anna Maja 1829-1829 .................................................................................................................................... 13
Bolvig, Daniel 1770-1826 ........................................................................................................................................ 1 12
Bolvig, Dorotea (osäker) ................................................................................................................................................ 1
Bolvig, Fredrik Johansson 1806-1860 ................................................................................................................... 14 16
Bolvig, Gustava 1852-1936 ...................................................................................................................................... 8 14
Bolvig, Helena Katarina (osäker) ............................................................................................................................ 1 17
Bolvig, Johannes 1825-1825 ........................................................................................................................................ 13
Bolvig, Johannes Gottlieb Fredriksson 1834-1880 ..................................................................................................... 16
Bolvig, Katarina -1825 ................................................................................................................................................. 13
Bolvig, Kristofer Danielsson 1799-1830 ................................................................................................................. 2*13
Bolvig, Lars Anders 1823-1826 .................................................................................................................................. 13
Bolvig, Lars Kristofer 1821-1821 ............................................................................................................................... 13
Bolvig, Lena Johansdotter 1796- ............................................................................................................................. 2*14
Bolvig, Vilhelm Johansson 1799-1840 ....................................................................................................................... 14
Bolvig, dödfödd flicka 1821-1821 ............................................................................................................................... 13
Bolvigsdotter, Ingeborg 1767-1768 ............................................................................................................................... 1
Bolvigsdotter, Johanna Maria 1760-1818 .................................................................................................................. 1 4
Bolvigsson, Johannes 1773-1820 ............................................................................................................................. 1 13
Bolvigsson, Mårten 1758?-1797 ................................................................................................................................ 2*1
Bolvigsson, Peder 1762-1763? ....................................................................................................................................... 1
Bolvigsson, Per 1763-1780 ............................................................................................................................................ 1
Borgqvist, Emma Hansson 1879-1962 .......................................................................................................................... 3
Borgqvist, Hans Larsson 1848-1924 ............................................................................................................................. 3
Borgqvist, Jakob Hansson 1871-1950 ........................................................................................................................... 3
Borgqvist, Kristina 1876-1970 ....................................................................................................................................... 3
Borgqvist, Maria 1869-1936 .......................................................................................................................................... 3
Borgqvist, Peter 1882-1950 ............................................................................................................................................ 3
Dahlberg, Anna Sofia Pettersdotter 1822-1898 ........................................................................................................ 2*3
Dahlberg, Bernt 1870- .................................................................................................................................................... 7
Dahlberg, Bolvig 1788-1836 ...................................................................................................................................... 2*4
Dahlberg, Bolvig 1836-1906 ...................................................................................................................................... 5 7
Dahlberg, Charlotta 1823-1874 ............................................................................................................................ 5 6 10
Dahlberg, Eleonora 1833-1897 ................................................................................................................................... 5 7
Dahlberg, Elias 1757-1825 ............................................................................................................................................. 4



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 19

Dahlberg, Elias 1828-1840 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Dahlberg, Elna 1826-1827 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Dahlberg, Elna 1866-1869 ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Dahlberg, Emelie 1854-1930 ......................................................................................................................................... 6
Dahlberg, Emelie 1867-1869 ......................................................................................................................................... 8
Dahlberg, Emelie 1870-1959 ......................................................................................................................................... 8
Dahlberg, Gustava 1828-1892 .................................................................................................................................... 5 6
Dahlberg, Hanna 1875-1875 .......................................................................................................................................... 8
Dahlberg, Helena Margareta 1799- .......................................................................................................................... 4 12
Dahlberg, Helena Pettersdotter 1826-1915 ................................................................................................................ 3 4
Dahlberg, Henrik 1798-1798 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Henrik 1786-1787 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Henrik 1815-1819 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Dahlberg, Herman 1862-1926 ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Dahlberg, Ida Margareta 1850-1930 .............................................................................................................................. 4
Dahlberg, Ingeborg 1793- ......................................................................................................................................... 4 10
Dahlberg, Ingrid Katarina 1817-1897 ....................................................................................................................... 2*5
Dahlberg, Johanna 1861-1916 ....................................................................................................................................... 7
Dahlberg, Jöns 1847-1916 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Dahlberg, Karl 1795- ................................................................................................................................................ 4 11
Dahlberg, Karl 1822-1847 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Dahlberg, Karl 1852-1926 ............................................................................................................................................. 6
Dahlberg, Karl 1863-1883 ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Dahlberg, Karl 1851-1865 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Dahlberg, Kristian Pettersson 1824-1825 ...................................................................................................................... 3
Dahlberg, Kristofer 1830-1894 .................................................................................................................................. 5 6
Dahlberg, Lina 1872-1946 ............................................................................................................................................. 8
Dahlberg, Maria Elisabet 1790-1838 ......................................................................................................................... 4 8
Dahlberg, Marie 1819-1858 ....................................................................................................................................... 5 6
Dahlberg, Marie 1867-1944 ........................................................................................................................................... 7
Dahlberg, Marie 1862-1942 ........................................................................................................................................... 8
Dahlberg, Nils Peter 1813-1872 ................................................................................................................................ 4 5
Dahlberg, Olof 1827- ................................................................................................................................................... 12
Dahlberg, Otto 1873- ...................................................................................................................................................... 7
Dahlberg, Petronella Pettersdotter 1829- ...................................................................................................................... 3
Dahlberg, Petter 1865-1919 ........................................................................................................................................... 6
Dahlberg, Petter Mårtensson 1794-1828 ................................................................................................................... 1 3
Dahlberg, Svante 1859- .................................................................................................................................................. 6
Dahlberg, Tilda 1856-1882 ............................................................................................................................................ 6
Danielsson, Andreas 1798-1798 .................................................................................................................................. 13
Danielsson, Bolvig 1793-1793 ..................................................................................................................................... 13
Feldt, Lars Hansson 1873-1951 ..................................................................................................................................... 3
Gamelke, Fritz Kristian 1813-1878 ............................................................................................................................... 6
Granlund, Johan Petter 1832- ........................................................................................................................................ 6
Hansdotter (Bolvig), Lotta 1817-1887 ................................................................................................................. 8 2*14
Hansdotter, Johanna 1820- ........................................................................................................................................... 14
Hansdotter, Johanna Charlotta 1823?-1824 ................................................................................................................ 14
Hansson, Fredrik Bolvig 1831-1832 ............................................................................................................................ 14
Holmqvist, Per Julius 1833-1883 .................................................................................................................................. 4
Johannesdotter Berg, Fredrika 1828-1874 ................................................................................................................. 8 9
Johannesdotter, Johanna 1822- .................................................................................................................................... 11
Johansdotter, Charlotta 1802-1803 .............................................................................................................................. 14
Johansson (Bolvig), Johan Fredrik 1854-1922 ....................................................................................................... 8 14
Johansson, Bolvig 1804-1805 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Johansson, Bolvig 1809-1831 ...................................................................................................................................... 14
Johansson, Elias 1824-1874 ......................................................................................................................................... 10



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 20

Johansson, Johan Alfred 1874-1874 .............................................................................................................................. 9
Johansson, Johanna Fredrika 1841-1920 ......................................................................................................... 15 16 17
Johansson, Karl Fredrik Ferman 1871- ......................................................................................................................... 9
Johansson, Karna 1836-1910 .................................................................................................................................. 16 17
Johansson, Mårten 1798- ............................................................................................................................................. 14
Johansson, Petronella Charlotta 1859-1860 ................................................................................................................ 17
Jönsdotter, Anna ........................................................................................................................................................... 13
Jönsdotter, Boel 1832-1907 ........................................................................................................................................... 6
Jönsdotter, Karna 1815-1884 ......................................................................................................................................... 5
Karlsdotter, Anna Cecilia 1851-1907 .......................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsdotter, Anna Greta 1825-1905 ............................................................................................................................ 12
Karlsdotter, Cecilia 1855-1933 .................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsdotter, Elna 1853-1947 ........................................................................................................................................ 11
Karlsdotter, Gustava 1843-1915 .................................................................................................................................. 11
Karlsdotter, Johanna Maria 1827-1911 ................................................................................................................. 11 12
Karlsdotter, Kristina 1830-1832 .................................................................................................................................. 11
Karlsdotter, Malena 1821- ........................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsdotter, Matilda 1865-1866 ................................................................................................................................... 12
Karlsson Dahlberg, Axel 1825-1904 ........................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsson Krook, Karl Alexander 1855- ...................................................................................................................... 12
Karlsson, August 1867-1959 ........................................................................................................................................ 12
Karlsson, Axel 1857- ................................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsson, Daniel 1833-1833 ......................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsson, Gustav 1861-1940 ........................................................................................................................................ 11
Karlsson, Johan 1845?- .................................................................................................................................................. 9
Karlsson, Johanna 1864-1942 ...................................................................................................................................... 12
Karlsson, Johannes 1850-1935 .................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsson, Johannes 1823- ............................................................................................................................................ 11
Karlsson, Karl Magnus 1820-1896 .......................................................................................................................... 2*11
Karlsson, Kristian 1859-1950 ...................................................................................................................................... 11
Karlsson, Kristina 1793-1860 ........................................................................................................................................ 3
Karlström, Bernt 1855-1910 ........................................................................................................................................ 10
Karlström, Emeli 1860-1907 ........................................................................................................................................ 10
Karström, Cecilia 1797-1835 ....................................................................................................................................... 11
Karström, Charlotta 1856- ........................................................................................................................................ 6 10
Karström, Emelie 1848-1908 ................................................................................................................................... 6 10
Karström, Erik 1824-1864 .................................................................................................................................... 6 2*10
Karström, Helena 1822-1906 ....................................................................................................................................... 10
Karström, Helena 1858- ............................................................................................................................................... 10
Karström, Karl Johan Eliasson 1861-1885 ................................................................................................................. 10
Karström, Maria 1826-1871 ..................................................................................................................................... 2*10
Karström, Maria 1850-1868 ..................................................................................................................................... 6 10
Karström, Otto 1846-1904 ........................................................................................................................................ 6 10
Karström, Otto 1801- ................................................................................................................................................... 10
Karström, Otto 1858-1864 ........................................................................................................................................... 10
Karström, Petter 1820-1821 ......................................................................................................................................... 10
Karström, Vendela Sofia 1859-1936 ....................................................................................................................... 6 10
Kast (Boberg), Ernst August 1814-1891 ...................................................................................................................... 9
Kristofersdotter Bolvig, Maria Charlotta 1826-1887 ................................................................................................. 13
Kronqvist, Jöns Larsson 1845- ...................................................................................................................................... 2
Kronqvist, Maria 1871- .................................................................................................................................................. 2
Kronqvist, Olof 1869- .................................................................................................................................................... 2
Krook, Lars Peter 1848-1909 ...................................................................................................................................... 12
Krook, Margareta Elisa 1864-1957 ............................................................................................................................. 12
Krook, Peter 1869-1954 ............................................................................................................................................... 12
Larsdotter, Ingrid 1794?-1821 ...................................................................................................................................... 13



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 21

Lindgren Ahlqvist, Anna Sofia Magdalena (Helena) Pettersdotter 1805-1829 ........................................................ 13
Mårtensdotter, Elna Katarina 1797-1797 ...................................................................................................................... 1
Mårtensdotter, Lena 1787-1788 ..................................................................................................................................... 1
Mårtensdotter, Lena Margareta Engel 1733?-1810 ...................................................................................................... 1
Mårtensdotter, Maria Elisabet 1792-1793 ..................................................................................................................... 1
Mårtensson, Tomas 1789-1850 .................................................................................................................................. 2*1
NN, David 1863-1863 .................................................................................................................................................. 12
Nilsdotter, Emelie 1859-1880 ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Nilsdotter, Gustava 1860-1886 ...................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsdotter, Maria 1791-1862 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Nilsdotter, Maria 1869-1870 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsdotter, Maria 1857-1868 .......................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsson, Edvard 1855-1935 ............................................................................................................................................ 7
Nilsson, Emanuel 1872-1877 ......................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsson, Karl Johan 1868-1877 ..................................................................................................................................... 7
Nilsson, Nils 1832-1910 ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Nilsson, Nils 1866-1869 ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Nilsson, Nils 1864-1865 ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Nilsson, Nils 1863-1864 ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Nilsson, Nils 1869-1877 ................................................................................................................................................. 7
Nilsson, Peter 1873-1873 ............................................................................................................................................... 7
Nordling, Elias 1840-1910 ............................................................................................................................................. 5
Nordling, Emanuel 1856-1874 ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Nordling, Emanuel 1853-1853 ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Nordling, Emanuel 1843-1846 ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Nordling, Ingrid Maria 1846-1852 ................................................................................................................................ 5
Nordling, Johan Petter 1814-1898 ................................................................................................................................. 5
Nordling, Johan Petter 1837-1914 ................................................................................................................................. 5
Nordling, Karl Emanuel 1849-1874 .............................................................................................................................. 5
Nordqvist, Amanda Henrietta 1869- ...................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, August (Åke) Hansson 1825-1897 ................................................................................................ 14 15 17
Nordqvist, Augusta Maria 1865- ........................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Eva Adamia 1876-1943 ........................................................................................................................ 15 17
Nordqvist, Frans Gustav 1867-1940 ...................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Fritiof Edvard 1882-1908 .................................................................................................................... 16 17
Nordqvist, Gerda Alexia 1874-1943 ...................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Gustaf Bruno 1871-1956 ...................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Julius Teodor 1879-1949 ..................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Karl Fredrik 1864-1930 ....................................................................................................................... 15 17
Nordqvist, Oskar Henning 1873-1937 ................................................................................................................... 15 17
Olsdotter, Else 1789- ...................................................................................................................................................... 1
Olsdotter, Sissa 1838-1867 ............................................................................................................................................ 7
Palm-Berg, Karl Gustav 1824-1904 .............................................................................................................................. 9
Persdotter, Bengta 1825-1876 ...................................................................................................................................... 11
Persdotter, Karna 1832-1910 ......................................................................................................................................... 7
Persdotter, Margareta 1812-1869 ............................................................................................................................. 2 15
Petersson, Karl 1832-1888 ........................................................................................................................................... 17
Pettersson, Bolvig 1721?-1775 ...................................................................................................................................... 1
Rasmusson, Lars 1822-1853 .......................................................................................................................................... 4
Risberg, Petronella 1800-1876 ..................................................................................................................................... 16
Tomasdotter, Helena 1768-1838 .................................................................................................................................... 1
Tomasdotter, dött flickebarn 1847-1847 ....................................................................................................................... 2
Tomasson, Jakob 1848-1870 .......................................................................................................................................... 2
Tomasson, Johanna Maria 1844-1924 ....................................................................................................................... 2 3
Tomasson, Kristina 1841- .......................................................................................................................................... 2*2
Tomasson, Mårten 1814-1843 ................................................................................................................................... 2*2



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of persons Page 22

Tomasson, Olof 1839-1856 ............................................................................................................................................ 2
Tomasson, Sofia Kristina 1836- .................................................................................................................................... 2
Tomasson, Tomas 1838- ................................................................................................................................................ 2
Tomasson, dödfödd son 1834-1834 ............................................................................................................................... 2
Trulsdotter, Kristina 1782-1837 ..................................................................................................................................... 1
Werler, Brita Gustava 1802- .......................................................................................................................................... 2
Åkesson Igelström, Hans Vilhelm 1788-1833 ............................................................................................................ 14



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 23

Anderslöv (M) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2*11
Arvika (S), Fattighuset ........................................................................................................................................... 16 17
Arvika (S), Stadsfs, Nr 1 ............................................................................................................................................. 17
Asarum (K), Torarp 3 .................................................................................................................................................... 5
Asmundtorp (M) .............................................................................................................................................. 2*15 2*17
Björnekulla (L) ...................................................................................................................................................... 2*4 17
Björnekulla (L), Åstorpshus ......................................................................................................................................... 17
Blentarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 1
Blentarp (M), Hellemölla ............................................................................................................................................... 1
Borlunda (M) ............................................................................................................................................................ 4*13
Brågarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................ 4*3
Brågarp (M), 5, 3, Brågarp 2 .................................................................................................................................... 2*3
Brågarp (M), Brågarp 2 ................................................................................................................................................. 3
Brågarp (M), Brågarp nr 2 o 3 ..................................................................................................................................... 3
Brågarp (M), Fattighuset .............................................................................................................................................. 16
Brönnestad (L) ................................................................................................................................................................ 9
Brönnestad (L), Lörup .................................................................................................................................................... 9
Bunkeflo (M), Kulladal, Sättagården ............................................................................................................................ 3
Bunkeflo kyrka (M) ........................................................................................................................................................ 3
Börringe (M), Gustafs sn, Knutstorp ............................................................................................................................ 2
Dalby (M) .................................................................................................................. 19*1 2*3 2*4 2*8 2*12 13 5*14
Dalby (M), Dalby nr 37 ................................................................................................................................................ 1
Danmark ...................................................................................................................................................................... 2*1
Danmark, Jylland, Randers ............................................................................................................................................ 6
Danmark, Odense ............................................................................................................................................................ 1
Danmark, Odense, Sankt Knud ..................................................................................................................................... 1
Danmark, Odense, Sankt Knud, Vesterbro ............................................................................................................... 1 4
Danmark, Odense, Sankt Knud, Vesterbro 56 ...................................................................................................... 2*1 4
Finja (L), Tyringe, Kollinge 1:32 ................................................................................................................................. 3
Fjälkestad (L) ........................................................................................................................................................ 2*8 17
Fjälkestad (L), Lintohuset ...................................................................................................................................... 16 17
Fjälkestad (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 13
Fleninge (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*17
Fru Alstad (M) ......................................................................................................................................................... 2*11
Fulltofta (M) .............................................................................................................................................. 4*8 2*9 2*14
Gualöv (L) ................................................................................................................... 2*4 6*5 10*6 5*7 2*8 3*10 11
Gualöv (L), Byns grund ................................................................................................................................................. 5
Gualöv (L), Gualöv 11 ................................................................................................................................................... 6
Gualöv (L), Gualöv 44 ................................................................................................................................................... 8
Gualöv (L), Gualöv nr 10 .......................................................................................................................................... 2*6
Gualöv (L), Gualöv nr 11 .................................................................................................... 4 11*5 12*6 7*7 11*8 10
Gualöv (L), Gualöv nr 2 ................................................................................................................................................ 8
Gualöv (L), Gualöv nr 4 ................................................................................................................................................ 7
Gualöv (L), Gualövs kyrkogård ................................................................................................................................. 2*8
Gualöv (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 7
Gualöv (M), Nr 11 ......................................................................................................................................................... 5
Gudmuntorp (M) .................................................................................................................................. 14 2*15 16 2*17
Gudmuntorp (M), Rolsberga .................................................................................................................................. 14 16
Gustafs sn numera Börringe (M) .................................................................................................................................. 2
Gårdstånga (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 14
Gärdslöv (M) .................................................................................................................................................................. 2
Gärdslöv (M), Gärdslöv ................................................................................................................................................. 2
Göteborg (O) ................................................................................................................................................................. 17
Göteborgs Vasa (O), Landala 10/4 8 ............................................................................................................................ 7
Harlösa (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 2*14
Helsingborg (M) .................................................................................................................................................. 2*12 16



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 24

Helsingborgs sfs (M) .................................................................................................................................................. 2*4
Hishult (L) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Hishult (N) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Holmby (M) .................................................................................................................................................................. 14
Holmby (M), Tengelsås ........................................................................................................................................... 2*14
Hässlunda (M) ............................................................................................................................................ 1 11 3*12 13
Hästveda (L), På socknen ............................................................................................................................................ 10
Hörby (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 3*13 3*14
Hörby (M), Osby ...................................................................................................................................................... 1 13
Hörröd (L), Hörröds östra allmänning ........................................................................................................................ 10
Höör (M) ................................................................................................................................ 14*8 9*9 12 17*13 9*14
Höör (M), Höör nr 15 .............................................................................................................................................. 8 14
Höör (M), Jularp ............................................................................................................................................... 2*9 2*14
Höör (M), Kommunhemmet 6 ................................................................................................................................. 8 14
Höör (M), Lillasäte ........................................................................................................................................... 2*8 9 14
Höör (M), Misseröd ..................................................................................................................................................... 13
Höör (M), Stenkilstorpshus ...................................................................................................................................... 8 14
Höör (M), Sätofta ..................................................................................................................................................... 2*13
Höör (M), Ullstorp ....................................................................................................................................................... 13
Höör (M), Åkerby .......................................................................................................................................................... 9
Ivetofta (L) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Ivetofta (M) ................................................................................................................................................................. 4 8
Jämshög (K), Jämshög 6:55 ........................................................................................................................................... 3
Karlskrona (K) ................................................................................................................................................................ 4
Kiaby (L) ........................................................................................................................................ 1 6*4 2*5 6 3*8 14
Kiaby (L), Barum ................................................................................................................................................ 4 4*5 6
Kiaby (L), Kiaby nr 5 ............................................................................................................................................ 4 2*5
Kiaby (L), Kiaby nr 5 o 23 .......................................................................................................................................... 5
Kiaby (L), Kiaby nr 5 och 23 ....................................................................................................................................... 5
Kristianstads Slottsförsamling (L) .............................................................................................................................. 4 8
Kristianstads stadsfs (L) ............................................................................................................................................. 5 6
Kvidinge (L) ........................................................................................................................................................ 4 10 12
Kvidinge (L), Goentorp ........................................................................................................................................ 2*4 12
Kvidinge (L), Kvidinge 17 .......................................................................................................................................... 12
Kvidinge (L), Tranarp .............................................................................................................................................. 4 10
Kyrkheddinge (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 2*1
Källna (L) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 17
Köpinge (L) ................................................................................................................................................................ 5*7
Köpinge (L), Furhus ................................................................................................................................................... 5 7
Köpinge (L), Köpinge 18 .............................................................................................................................................. 7
Köpinge (L), Mosslunda ................................................................................................................................................ 7
Köpinge (L), Mosslunda nr 1 .................................................................................................................................. 12*7
Köpinge (L), Mosslunda nr 2 .................................................................................................................................... 8*7
Köpinge (L), Mosslunda nr 3 ........................................................................................................................................ 7
Köpinge (L), Ugerup ...................................................................................................................................................... 7
Landskrona (M) ........................................................................................................................................... 2*1 2*15 17
Landskrona fästning (M) (skriven Mölleberga (M)) .................................................................................................. 16
Landskrona garnisonsfs (M) ...................................................................................................................................... 2*9
Lilla Isie (M) .............................................................................................................................................................. 2*1
Lilla Isie (M), Västra Torp nr 24 ............................................................................................................................. 2*1
Lilla Slågarp (M), Klörup ................................................................................................................................ 15 16 17
Lund (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 1 2 15
Lund (M), Domkyrkofs .......................................................................................................................................... 15 17
Lund (M), Landsfs ..................................................................................................................................................... 2*2
Lund (M), Lunds norra kyrkogård ................................................................................................................................ 3
Lund (M), Sankt Mårten 11-12 ..................................................................................................................................... 3



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 25

Lund stadsfs (M) ........................................................................................................................................................ 2*1
Lunds stadsförsamling (M) ...................................................................................................................................... 2*13
Lyngby (M) ............................................................................................................................................................... 4*14
Lyngby (M), Lyngby slåtter .................................................................................................................................... 2*14
Malmö (M) ................................................................................................................................................................ 4 11
Malmö (M), Malmö Östra kyrkogård ........................................................................................................................... 3
Malmö Hospitalsfs (M) .................................................................................................................................................. 3
Malmö Karoli (M) ............................................................................................................................... 2*2 7*4 3*13 17
Malmö Karoli (M), Nya begravningsplatsen .......................................................................................................... 2*13
Malmö Karoli (M), Östra Förstaden 44 ................................................................................................................... 3*2
Malmö Sankt Johannes (M) ........................................................................................................................................... 4
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M) ......................................................................................................................................... 2*3 4
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Kv Lärkan IV ................................................................................................................... 3 4
Malmö Sankt Pauli (M), Kv Uven VI ...................................................................................................................... 2*3
Malmö Sankt Petri (M) ..................................................................................................................... 1 2*13 2*15 3*17
Malmö Sankt Petri (M), Huset nr 186 ....................................................................................................................... 17
Malmö Slottsförsamling (M) .................................................................................................................................... 2*14
Mjällby (K) ........................................................................................................................................................ 4*5 7 10
Mjällby (K), Hosaby 41 ............................................................................................................................................. 2*5
Mjällby (K), Hosaby 55 ............................................................................................................................................. 2*5
Mjällby (K), Hosaby nr 41 ........................................................................................................................................ 3*5
Mjällby (K), Håsaby nr 41 ...................................................................................................................................... 6 10
Mjällby (K), Mjällby nr 10 ....................................................................................................................................... 3*5
Mjällby (K), Stiby .......................................................................................................................................................... 7
Mjällby (K), Stiby 7 ...................................................................................................................................................... 5
Munkarp (M) .............................................................................................................................................................. 2*9
Mölleberga (M) (skriven i Glostorp (M)) .................................................................................................................... 2
Mölleberga (M) ...................................................................................................................................... 1 8*2 4*3 2*15
Mölleberga (M), Önsvala .......................................................................................................................... 2*1 12*2 4*3
Mölleberga (M), Önsvala nr 1 ................................................................................................................................. 2 15
Mölleberga (M), Önsvalahus .................................................................................................................................. 14 16
Möllevången (M) .......................................................................................................................................................... 12
Nevishög (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 3*2 6*3
Nevishög (M), Grevie 5 ................................................................................................................................................. 3
Nevishög (M), Stanstorp 1 ........................................................................................................................................ 2*3
Nevishög (M), Stanstorp nr 1 ................................................................................................................................ 2 2*3
Nevishög (M), Önsvala nr 5 ...................................................................................................................................... 2*2
Norra Rörum (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 9
Norra Vram (M) ........................................................................................................................................................... 12
Norra Åsum (L), Härlöv .............................................................................................................................................. 11
Näsum (K) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 10
Näsum (L), Axeltorp ................................................................................................................................................... 8 9
Oderljunga (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 2*9
Oppmanna (L) ........................................................................................................................................................... 5*10
Ronneby (K) ................................................................................................................................................................... 6
Rörum (L) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 14
Rörum (L), Delperöd .................................................................................................................................................... 14
Saxtorp (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Skarhult (M) .......................................................................................................................................... 2*11 2*13 2*14
Skeglinge (M) ........................................................................................................................................................... 4*13
Skepparslöv (L) ............................................................................................................................................................. 11
Skurup (M), Saritslövs sjöland .................................................................................................................................... 11
Slimminge (M) .................................................................................................................................................... 5*11 12
Slimminge (M), Skönabäck .......................................................................................................................................... 11
Slimminge (M), Slimminge nr 20 ............................................................................................................... 10*11 5*12
Smedstorp (L) ................................................................................................................................................................. 7



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 26

Smedstorp (L), Getaborg ................................................................................................................................................ 7
Stehag (M) .................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Stehag (M), Klövhus .................................................................................................................................................... 13
Stoby (L) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 5 6
Stockholm (Storkyrkofs) (AB) ............................................................................................................................... 15 17
Strövelstorp (L) ............................................................................................................................................................. 11
Strövelstorp (L), Sanåkra .......................................................................................................................................... 4 11
Strövelstorp (M), Varalöv .............................................................................................................................................. 9
Södervidinge (M) ................................................................................................................................................ 6*3 2*4
Södervidinge (M), Södervidinge bys allmänna grund .............................................................................................. 1 3
Södra Sandby (M) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2
Södra Sandby (M), Valleberg ........................................................................................................................................ 2
Södra Åkarp (M) .......................................................................................................................................................... 11
Södra Åsum (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 2*14
Sölvesborg (K) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2*10
Sörby (L) ......................................................................................................................................................................... 9
Sörby (L), Sörby nr 6 .................................................................................................................................................... 9
Sövde (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Torrlösa (M) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*15
Torrlösa (M), Vittskövle ........................................................................................................................... 7*15 16 8*17
Torrlösa (M), Vittskövle nr 2 .................................................................................................................. 14 3*15 3*17
Tottarp (M) ................................................................................................................................................................ 2 15
Tottarp (M), Tirup .................................................................................................................................................... 2 15
Tottarp (M), Torup 1:30 ................................................................................................................................................ 3
Trolle-Ljungby (L) ................................................................................................................................................ 8 2*10
Trolle-Ljungby (L), Östra Ljungby ............................................................................................................................... 5
Trolle-Ljungby (M) ........................................................................................................................................................ 5
Träne (L), Bröt ............................................................................................................................................................. 11
USA, Los Angeles county, Glendale .......................................................................................................................... 12
Vallby (L) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Vallby (L), Vallby ........................................................................................................................................................ 12
Veinge (N), Fattighuset .................................................................................................................................................. 9
Vittskövle (L) ................................................................................................................................... 4 8*10 12*11 3*12
Vånga (L) .................................................................................................................................................................. 2*10
Välinge (M), Tånga ........................................................................................................................................................ 4
Väsby (M) ................................................................................................................................................................... 3*4
Västerstad (M) ........................................................................................................................................................... 1 14
Västerstad (M), Askeröd ................................................................................................................................................ 1
Västra Kärrstorp (M) ...................................................................................................................................................... 9
Västra Kärrstorp (M), Lilla Svedala 4 ....................................................................................................................... 11
Västra Sallerup (M) ................................................................................................................................................ 16 17
Västra Sallerup (M), Eslöv stad ....................................................................................................................... 15 16 17
Västra Skrävlinge (M) .............................................................................................................................................. 6 10
Västra Torup (L) ............................................................................................................................................................ 9
Ystad (M), Arbetsinrättningen ............................................................................................................................... 11 12
Ystad (M), Revhus 15 .................................................................................................................................................. 12
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria ................................................................................................................................... 3*12 16
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Revhusen nr 15 ................................................................................................................ 12
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Revhusen nr 5 .................................................................................................................. 12
Ystad (M), Sankta Maria, Revhuset ............................................................................................................................ 16
Åhus (L) ...................................................................................................................................................................... 2*5
Äspinge (M) .................................................................................................................................................................. 12
Örkelljunga (L) ........................................................................................................................................................... 4*9
Örkelljunga (L), Lärkesholm, Ryet ........................................................................................................................ 8 3*9
Österslöv (L) ............................................................................................................................................................. 2*10
Östra Broby (L) .......................................................................................................................................................... 2*6



Jan 24, 2024  - Index of places Page 27

Östra Broby (L), Broby .................................................................................................................................... 2*6 2*10
Östra Broby (L), Broby 5 ........................................................................................................................................ 6 10
Östra Broby (L), Broby Nr 5 .................................................................................................................................. 6 10
Östra Broby (L), Broby allmänning ..................................................................................................................... 5 6 10
Östra Broby (L), Broby nr 5 ........................................................................................................................... 2*6 3*10
Östra Broby (L), Broby torp .................................................................................................................................... 6 10
Östra Broby (L), Östra Broby kyrkogård ..................................................................................................................... 6
Östra Kärrstorp (M) ....................................................................................................................................................... 6
Östra Sönnarslöv (L) ........................................................................................................................................ 2*6 3*10
Östra Äspinge (M) .................................................................................................................................................... 8 14
Östra Äspinge (M), Benarp .................................................................................................................................. 8 2*14
Öved (M) ..................................................................................................................................................................... 2*3
Öved (M), Övedskloster 2:1 Övedstorp ................................................................................................................ 15 17


